## HARRODSBURG CITY COMMISSION MERCER COUNTY, KENTUCKY ORDINANCE NO. 2017-\_\_\_06\_\_\_

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF HARRODSBURG, KENTUCKY AMENDING CHAPTER 72 SCHEDULE 1 AND ORDINANCE NO. 2016-17 TO INCLUDE NO TRUCKS TO BE ALLOWED ON MOBERLY ROAD FROM 7:00 A.M. TO 8:00 A.M AND FROM 2:30 P.M. TO 3:30 P.M, MONDAY THRU FRIDAY

WHEREAS, due to the traffic congestion on a portion of Moberly Road from the intersection of Moberly Road, Tapp Road and Industry Road and the U.S. 127 By-pass, between the hours of 7:00 a.m. and 8:00 a.m. and 2:30 p.m. and 3:30 p.m., for the safety of the public, and school children, trucks are not to be allowed on Moberly Road between the intersection of Moberly Road, Tapp Road and Industry Road, and the U.S. 127 By-pass.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** be it ordained by the City of Harrodsburg Commission that Chapter 72 of the City of Harrodsburg, Kentucky Ordinances, Schedule I, "Truck and Bus Traffic Prohibited" and Ordinance No. 2016-17, are amended as follows:

- (A) No truck or bus (not including school buses) operating within, into, or through the city shall at any time travel upon Linden Avenue, East Factory Street, Greenbriar Drive, Meadowbrook Lane, North East Street, North Greenville Street, Pearson Street and Price Avenue, or the business portion of Main Street, except where necessary to cross the streets or when accepting or making delivery of freight upon the streets; and
- (B) No trucks or bus (not including school buses) shall operate on Moberly Road from the intersection of Moberly Road, Tapp Road, Industry Road to the U.S. 127 By-Pass between the hours of 7:00 a.m. until 8:00 a.m. and from 2:30 p.m. until 3:30 p.m., Monday thru Friday, and proper signs shall be erected upon passage. This paragraph of the Ordinance shall only applicable and in effect during the school's calendar year.
- (C) The word "truck" is defined as any truck, semi & trailer, except for pick-ups, garbage truck, mail/package delivery trucks, such as UPS. "Bus" is defined as any bus, except for school bus, church bus/van and transit van/bus for the community.

This Ordinance shall become effective upon its passage, approval, and publication as required by law and the posting of proper signs.

Passed 1st rea	ading	4/10/17		
Passed 2 <sup>nd</sup> re	ading	5/8/17		; Said Ordinance was read and approved on
the 8 <sup>th</sup>	day of	May	, 2017.	

Published:	May 18, 2017		
		EDDIE LONG, MAYOR CITY OF HARRODSBURG	
ATTEST:			
KIM STINNETT CI	TY CI FRK		

 $CITY\ OF\ HARRODSBURG\ -\ ORDINANCE\ -\ Amending\ Chapter\ 72\ -\ Schedule\ 1\ -\ trucks\ and\ buses$